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BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2014-11

SHAWN PATRICK GORMLEY DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
4446 Manhattan Beach Blvd

Lawndale, CA 90260

‘ [Gov. Code, §11520]
Field Representative License No, FR 39053
Applicator License No, RA 41814

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about August 13, 2013, Complainant Susan Saylor, in her bfﬁcial capacity as
the Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board, Department of Consumer
Aftairs, filed Accusation No, 2014-11 against Shawn Patrick Gormley (Respondent) before the
Structural Pest Control Board. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A

2. Onor about August 4, 2005, the Structural Pest Control Board (Board) issued Field

Representative License No. FR 39053 to Respondent. The Field Representative License wasin -

full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2014-11 and

will expire on June 30, 2014, unless renewed.
i
/!

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23

24

25
26
27
28

one misdemeanor count of violating Penal Code section 148, subdivision (a}(1) [obstruct a public
officer, etc.] , in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of California v. Shawn
Patrick Gormley (Super. Ct. Orange County, 2010, No. 10NM15033).
ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Field Representative License No. FR 39053 and Applicator
License No. RA 41 814, heretofore issued to Respondent Shawn Patrick Gormley, are revoked,

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520 subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the DEClSlOl’l be vacated and stating the grounds relied on W1th1n
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent The agency in its discretion may

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on  December 21, 2013

Itis so ORDERED November 21, 2013
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Aftachment: Exhibit A: Accusation
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